No.G.20011/01/2023-Stats(PRC) (Part - 1)/8221064 Government of India Ministry of Health & Family Welfare Statistics Division

3rd Floor, I.R.C.S, New Delhi-110001 Dated the 31st May, 2023.

To

The Pay & Accounts Officer, Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi.

Sub: Release of Recurring Grant-in-Aid to CNA: Population Research Centre, Institute of Economic Growth, Delhi for release of 1st instalment to 16 PRCs (Bangalore, Baroda, Bhubneshwar, Panjab University-Chandigarh, Delhi, Dharwad, Gandhigram Kerala, Lucknow, Patna, Pune, Sagar, Shimla, Srinagar, Udapur and Visakhapatnam) for the year 2023-24 – reg.

Sir,

I am directed to convey the sanction of the President to the payment of Rs. 5,40,23,066/-(Rupees Five Crore Forty Lakh Twenty Three Thousand Sixty Six only) to 16 PRCs through Central Nodal Agency (CNA): Population Research Centre, Institute of Economic Growth, Delhi as 1st instalment for the year 2023-24, Recurring Grant-in-Aid as per **Annexure**.

2. The Pay & Accounts Officer is requested to transfer the amount in the name of Institute of Economic Growth, Delhi for Rs. 5,40,23,066/-(Rupees Five Crore Forty Lakh Twenty Three Thousand Sixty Six only) as per details given in Annexure through RTGS.

3. The payment of grant-in-aid will be subject to the provisions under Rule 228 to 245 of GFR, 2017 (as amended from time to time) on the following terms and conditions.

- a. The grantee should give an undertaking in writing that the grantee agrees to be governed by the conditions of the grants as mentioned in this letter.
- b. The grantee should furnish a certificate that the grantee in not involved in any proceedings relating to the accounts or conduct of any of its office bearers.
- c. The grantee should furnish a certificate that the person signing the undertaking is duly authorized to operated upon and bind the funds of the organization.
- d. The grantee should furnish a certificate that the grantee has not been sanctioned grant for this purpose by any other Ministry / Department of the Central Government during the period to which this grant relates.
- e. The accounts of the grantee institution / organization shall be open to Inspection by the sanctioning authority and audit both by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India under the provisions of CAG (DPC) Act, 1971 and internal audit by Chief Controller of Accounts Office of the Ministry, whenever the institution / organization is called upon to do so.

(kumar Sundaram) निदेशक / Director स्वास्थ्य एवं परिवार कल्याण मंत्रालय Ministry of Health & Family Welfare भारत सरकार / Govt. of India नई दिल्ली / New Delhi 4. The expenditure involved will be debited to Demand No. 46 – Department of Health & family Welfare, Major Head no. 2211 – FW, Minor head – 00004, 04 Demographic and Communication Research 04.07 Population Research Centre 04.07.31 grant-in aid General during the year 2023-24.

5. The expenditure details of the above said head is as under :

S.No.	Expenditure before this bill	Expenditure including this bill
1.	Rs. 2,20,06,200/-(Rupees Two Crore	Rs. 7,60,29,266/-(Rupees Seven
	Twenty Lakh Six Thousand Two Hundred only)	Crore Sixty Lakh Twenty Nine Thousand Two Hundred Sixty Six only)

6. This issues with the concurrence of IFD vide CD No. 599 dated 30th May, 2023.

7. The grantee Institution is not a defaulter in submission of the utilization certificate and no utilization certificate is pending against the grant-in-aid released by this Division for this scheme. It is certified that the amount of grant-in-aid sanctioned above is within the provision made in the Budget for the year 2023-24.

8. The Agency has been registered on EAT Module.

(Kumar Sundatam) (Kumar Sundatam) स्वास्थ्य Director (Stats) Ministry of Health & Family Welfare भारत सरकार / Govt. of India नई दिल्ली / New Delhi

Yours faithful

Copy forwarded for information to:

1. The Director of Audit, Central Revenues, I. P. Estate, New Delhi.

2. The Director, Institute of Economic growth, University Enclave, Delhi-110 007- with the request to submit the undertakings/ certificates and pre-receipt by speed post to enable this Department to release the sanctioned amount.

3. Professor, PRC, Institute of Economic growth, University Enclave, Delhi-110 007.

4. All Hony. Director/Director/Registrar of PRCs (except PRC, Guwahati and CRRID i).5. The Officer on special duty, Population Research Centre, Institute of Economic Growth University enclave, Delhi.

6. Finance Desk-I/ FWB Section/Cash Section (FW)/Sanction Folder.

(Kuman (kuDirector (Stats)

स्वाख्य्य एवं परिवार कल्याण मंत्रालय Ministry of Health & Family Welfare भारत सरकार / Govt. of India नई दिल्ली / New Delhi

Annexure

Amount		
S.No.	Name of the PRCs	Amount (Rs) for release of 1st installment
1	Bangalore	3095681
2	Baroda	3436673
3	Delhi-IEG	4967226
4	Dharwad	6425457
5	Gandhigram	2127945
6	Kerala	7896128
7	Lucknow	3334537
8	Patna	3103270
9	Sagar MP	2060677
10	Shimla	1539616
11	Srinagar	3248431
12	Vishakhapatnam	1794508
13	Pune	5147877
14	Panjab University	1653186
15	Bhubaneshwar	2573529
16	Udaipur	1618325
	Total	54023066

2

Show (कुमान सुंदरम्) (kumar Sundaram) निदेशक / Director खाख्य एवं परिवार कल्याण मंत्रालय Ministry of Health & Family Welfare भारत सरकार / Govt. of India नई दिल्ली / New Delhi